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(b) The request for extending the pension scheme to cover Railway employees who retired prior to 1st April 1957 has been considered by the Government thoroughly from all the relevant aspects, and the Government have come to the conclusion that the request cannot be agreed to. Representations on this subject from retired employees or on their behalf have been replied to accordingly.
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*801. Sart G. K. KAPOOR: Will the Minisler of INDUSTRY AND SUPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether production in the Heavy Electrica’s (India) Limited is going on in accordance with the tdr-
get laid down;

(b) if no*, what is the present position of production and what is the reason for the shortfall; and

{c) what steps are proposed to be taken by Government to achieve the target of production?]
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+{Tee MINISTER or HEAVY EN-GINEERING anp INDUSTRY mn Ty MINISTRY or INDUSTRY anp SUP-PLY (Sagrr T. N. SmcH)' (a) and (b) During 1963-64 the Heavy
Vlectricals Plant, Bhopal achievet saleable output valued at Rs. 450 lakh:
against the Consultants' estimate o Rs. 40481 lakhs for 1963 as laid dowr in their Detailed Project Report. It view of the modifie§ and expandec manufacturing programme, however the plant authorities had set thelr om:
target for 1963-64 at Rs. 530 lakh
which was not reached. During 1964
65 up to end of November the galeabl output is Rs. 270 1akhs against th Plant’s own target of Rs. 503 lakhs fo the same period. The reasons for th shortfall are low productivity ani labour trouble.

41 1 English translation.
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(¢) Introduction of an incentive scheme to step up production is under active consideration. Labour problems are also being tackled as far as possible on a long-term basis.]

TEA PXPORTS TO JAPAN

*802. Sert SITARAM JAIPURIA:
Will the Minister of CoMMERCE Dbe pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Tea Board has got a proposal under consideration for promoting the export of tea to Japan; and

(b) it so, what are the details of the proposal?

Teex DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE MINISTRY or COMMERCE (Sur1 S.
V. Ramaswamy): (a) and (b) The Tea Board is considering certain measures for promoting the export of Indian tea to Japan.

ALL-INDIA GANG ENGAGED IN TAKING
FRAUDULENT DELIVERY OF GOODS

*803 Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: wWill the Minister of RAILWAYs be pleased to ktate:

(a) whether any all-India gang has been caught which used to divert goods wagons from one railway to another for taking fraudulent delivery of goods;

(b) if so, whether officials
gang;

anyl railway
were connected with the

(¢) whether any cases have been registered against the gang?

Tar MINISTER or STATE 1N THE

MINISTRY or RAILWAYS (SHRI
Ranm SUBHAG SmNGH) : (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The matter is still under police investigation. However, no railway official hag been reported to be connected with the gang, so far.
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(c) 10 cases have so far been registered.

DECISION ABOUT LOADING HOURS OF COAL

*804. Sart SURJIT SINGH AT-WAL: Will the Minister of RAILWAYE be pleased to refer to the answer given to the Unstarred Question No.
256 in the Rajya Sabha on the 26th November 1964 and state the decision taken on the recommendation made by the Coal Controllr to revise day-light loading hours for the loading of coal”

THe DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THR
MINISTRY or RAILWAYS (SRt
SHaM NaTH): The recommendation made by the Coal Controller to revise the working hours for the loading of coal from 4 A.M. to 8 p.M. in place of 6 A.M. to 10 P.M. has been accepted by Government, and it is proposed to implement this recommendation from 1st
February, 1965.

TREATMENT OF POSTAL LINEMEN AT
ROURKELA STEEL PLANT HOSPITAL

*805. SHrt N. PATRA: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the postal Jlinemen were asked to deposit Rs 200/. for admission to Rourkela Steel Plant
Hospital;

(b) if s0, what amount is being charged for the same category of people for treatment at the Bhilai
Steel Plant; and

(c) if there is any variation, what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER or STEEL anNp
MINES (SHri N. SanJiva ReEpby): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c¢) The Bhilai Steel Plant also asks for an advance deposit. There is, therefore, no variation in the general policy.

